8. F. No. 502.

CHAPTER 40.

To amend Sec. 6 Chap. 62 G. S. 1878.

95 C 40 76-M 203 An act to amend section six of chapter sixty-two of general statutes 1878, relating to divorce.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six of chapter sixty-two of general statutes 1878 be and is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Grounds of divorce.

A divorce from the bonds of matrimony may be adjudged and decreed by the district court on suit brought in the county where the parties, or either of them reside, for either of the following causes:

First—Adultery; Second—Impotency;

Third—Cruel and inhuman treatment;

Fourth—When either party, subsequent to the marriage, has been sentenced to imprisonment in the state prison:

Fifth—Willful desertion of one party by the other for the term of one year next preceding the filing of the complaint.

Sixth—Habitual drunkenness for the space of one year immediately preceding the filing of the complaint."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after October first (1), 1895.

Approved April 22nd, 1895.

95 C 41 154 - 01

H. F. No. 780.

CHAPTER 41.

To amend Sec. 1 Chap. 28 G. S. 1878.

An act to amend section one (1) of chapter twentyeight (28) of the general statutes of 1878, relating to auctioneers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter twenty-eight (28) of the general statutes of Minnesota for the year 1878 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Licensing Auctioneers.

"Section 1. The board of county commissioners of any county in this state may license, for the term of one year, one or more legal voters to be auctioneers. The person so licensed shall, before such license is issued, pay into the county treasury a license fee of ten dollars (\$10.00). The county auditor shall recordin a proper

book kept in his office every license so issued. Such license shall secure to the licensee authority to conduct the business of auctioneering in the county only in which the same is issued."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.

CHAPTER 42.

H. F. No. 79.

An act to amend section thirty (30) of chapter thirty. To amend Sec. four (34) of the general statutes of the State of Minne- G. S. 1878. sota eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the filing of awards by commissioners in condemnation proceedings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section thirty (30) of chapter thirtyfour (34) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following proviso.

Provided, however, that for good cause shown the court may by order extend the time for the making of said report for a further period not to exceed three

(3) months.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 27th, 1895.

CHAPTER 43.

S. F. No. 44.

An act to amend chapter twenty-one (21) of the general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventyeight (1878) of the State of Minnesota, relating to weights and measures.

To amend Chap. 21 G. S. 1878.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Section 1. That chapter twenty-one (21) of the general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventyeight (1878) of the state of Minnesota be, and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following provision, to-wit:

Sec. 14. None of the provisions of this act shall be vendor may recover from construed to prevent the vendor from recovering from vendee. the vendee the reasonable value or the agreed price for the actual quantity of personal property, merchandise,